TITLE 2

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS, ETC.

CHAPTER

1. CITIZENS ADVISORY BOARD.

2. OTHER BOARDS.

CHAPTER 1

CITIZENS ADVISORY BOARD

SECTION

- 2-101. Creation.
- 2-102. Powers and duties.
- 2-103. Membership and compensation.
- 2-104. Organizations and meetings.

2-101. <u>Creation</u>. Pursuant to the provisions of <u>Tennessee Code</u> <u>Annotated</u>, § 11-24-103, there is hereby created a citizens advisory board hereinafter referred to as the board. (Ord. #01-96, March 1996)

2-102. <u>Powers and duties</u>. It shall be the duty of the board to study all matters relating to the development, maintenance and use of recreation facilities and make recommendations to the city council of the City of Madisonville regarding such matters in accordance with <u>Tennessee Code Annotated</u>, § 11-24-103(b)(1). (Ord. #01-96, March 1996)

2-103. <u>Membership and compensation</u>. The board shall consist of five (5) persons to be appointed by the mayor and to serve for terms of five (5) years, except that the members of such board first appointed shall be appointed for such terms that the term of one (1) member shall expire annually thereafter. Vacancies in such board shall be filled only for the unexpired terms and such appointment shall be made by the mayor. There shall be no compensation for service on the board. (Ord. #01-96, March 1996)

2-104. <u>Organizations and meetings</u>. The board shall elect from its appointed members a chairman, a vice-chairman and a secretary. The terms of office shall be for one (1) year with eligibility for re-election. The board shall meet in regular session on a quarterly basis. Meetings may also be called by the board chairman as the need arises. (Ord. #01-96, March 1996)

CHAPTER 2

OTHER BOARDS

SECTION

2-201. Authorized boards.

2-201. <u>Authorized boards</u>. The following advisory boards and committees are authorized for the City of Madisonville:

- (1) Library board;
- (2) Industrial committee;
- (3) Law enforcement advisory committee;

(4) Other boards, commissions, and committees as established by the city council by ordinance.